payable, investment expenses and impairment losses on financial assets.

Interest income is recognised as accrued based on the effective interest method. Acquisition costs related

to the purchase of bonds are capitalised and expensed over the duration of the investment.

Financial investments

TRL’s investment portfolio is made up of fixed income securities (96% of the portfolio by market value at 31

December 2018; 2017: 100%) and ETFs (4% of the portfolio by market value at 31 December 2018; 2017:

0%), which earned combined net investment income of $17,036k (2017: $16,046k) during the year. The

book yield of the USD portfolio increased to 2.63% at 31 December 2018 from 2.35% at 31 December 2017,

an increase of 28 basis points and generating additional net investment income compared to the prior year.

Overall, net additions of financial investments to the portfolio increased during the year outweighing

a $10,214k net loss on the market value, most of which was the result of temporary unrealised losses due

to the rising interest rate environment. The total value of the portfolio increased to $836,946k as at 31

December 2018 from $793,605k in the prior year. Portfolio allocation change year-on-year was relatively

modest. The biggest movers were a 2% increase to mortgage backed securities (MBS) (from 29% to 31%

of the portfolio) and a 3% decrease to covered bonds (from 11% to 8%).

Figure 10a: Investment portfolio performance for 2018

Asset Category ($’000s) Income Gains/ (losses)
Net income/gain

or (loss)

Total SII Value (as

at 31 December

2018)

Cash and deposits to cedants 1,262 0 1,262 79,744

Collateralised securities 3,963 (2,993) 970 204,715

Corporate bonds 9,177 (6,675) 2,502 285,695

Government bonds 2,634 1,055 3,689 236,405

Exchange Traded Funds 0 (1,601) (1,601) 30,387

Total 17,036 (10,214) 6,822 836,946

  20

TransRe London Limited  ●  Solvency and Financial Condition Report  ●  As at 31 December 2018

Figure 10b: Investment portfolio performance for 2017

Asset Category ($’000s) Income Gains/ (losses)
Net income/gain

or (loss)

Total SII Value (as

at 31 December

2017)

Cash and deposits to cedants 2,101 0 2,101 110,938

Collateralised securities 8,906 169 9,075 200,289

Corporate bonds 3,888 (113) 3,775 304,180

Government bonds 1,151 528 1,679 178,198

Total 16,046 584 16,630 793,605

Securitisations

TRL’s investment portfolio includes both government-backed securitisation and securitisations that are not

government-backed.

Securitisations that are not government-backed

TRL’s investment portfolio contains no asset backed securities (ABS) and one commercial mortgage backed

security (CMBS) representing 0.1% of the portfolio. This compares to approximately 1% ABS and 0.2%

CMBS in 2017. The reduction during 2018 relates to TRL’s continued approach to reducing exposure in

these asset classes as they mature and where they are ineligible for the purpose of Solvency II. All credit